City of Grand Island, Hall County, Nebraska, being more particularly described as follows:  

First to ascertain the point of beginning, start at the southeast corner of said Southwest 
Quarter (SW1/4); thence N00°34’35”W, along and upon the east line of said Southwest 
Quarter (SW1/4), a distance of One Thousand Thirty Five and Two Hundredths 
(1,035.02) feet; thence N84°36’12”W, a distance of One Hundred Twenty Eight and 
Seven Tenths (128.70) feet to a point which is, One Hundred Twenty Eight (128.0) feet 
west of (measured perpendicular to) the east line of said Southwest Quarter (SW1/4), said 
point being on the westerly line of a 48’ wide Sanitary Sewer Easement, and also being the 
ACTUAL point of beginning; thence continuing 84°36’12”W, along and upon the 
previously described course, a distance of One Hundred Twenty Nine and Sixty Seven 
Hundredths (129.67) feet; thence N89°50’04”W, a distance of Four Hundred Forty Three 
and Thirty One Hundredths (443.31) feet to a point; thence S00°42’53”E, along and upon 
a line for a distance of Forty (40.0) feet; thence S89°50’04”E, a distance of Four Hundred 
Forty and Eighty Seven Hundredths (440.87) feet; thence S84°36’12”E, a distance of One 
Hundred Thirty Two and Three Hundredths (132.03) feet to a point on the westerly line of 
said 48’ wide Sanitary Sewer Easement; thence N00°34’35”W, along and upon the 
westerly line of said 48’ wide Sanitary Sewer Easement, a distance of Forty and Twenty 
Two Hundredths (40.22) feet to the ACTUAL point of beginning and containing 22,915